(-1.4%) excluding the PEL/CEL effect than in Q1 12. The interest margin was +0.2% higher (excluding the
PEL/CEL effect) than in Q1 12, with the effects of the decline in reinvestment rates being offset by the growth
in outstanding deposits and the increase in the loan margin (+10 basis points vs. the same period the
previous year).

Commissions declined -3.4% vs. Q1 12. Service commissions fell -2.6% vs. the same period. Financial
commissions declined -6.4% on the back of still low financial transaction volumes originating from individual
customers.

Operating expenses were -2.7% lower than in Q1 12, reflecting the effect of the cost-savings plans
implemented. These focused primarily on efficiency gains, the control of IT expenses and the decline in the
use of external service providers.

The French Networks generated gross operating income of EUR 705 million, up +1.3% (excluding PEL/CEL
effect) vs. Q1 12.

Against the backdrop of a weak French economy, the French Networks’ cost of risk amounted to
65 basis points in Q1 13. This was stable vs. the figure for the previous quarter.

The French Networks’ contribution to Group net income totalled EUR 256 million, down
-21.5% vs. Q1 12.

53/83

4. INTERNATIONAL RETAIL BANKING

In EUR m Q1 12 Q1 13 Change

Q1 vs. Q1

Net banking income 1,226 1,131 -7.7%

On a like-for-like basis* -1.3%

Operating expenses (758)  (698)  -7.9%

On a like-for-like basis* +0.5%

Gross operating income 468 433 -7.5%

On a like-for-like basis* -4.1%

Net cost of risk (350)  (273)  -22.0%

Operating income 118 160 +35.6%

On a like-for-like basis*   -21.3%

Group net income 45 79 +75.6%

Within International Retail Banking, Q1 2013 was marked by healthy commercial activity achieved against a
backdrop of low interest rates and an economic slowdown. At end-March 2013, International Retail Banking’s
outstanding loans (excluding Egypt(1)) amounted to EUR 62.6 billion, up +3.7%* vs. Q1 12, driven by the
growth for individual customers (up +8.9%*). Over the same period, deposits (excluding Egypt) were
substantially higher (+7.1%*) at EUR 64.1 billion, on the back of robust inflow in Russia (+13.5%*), Central
and Eastern European countries (+13.4%*) and Sub-Saharan Africa (+12.4%*). Consequently, the